
Staff Report 
Subject: Award Recommendation for 25-ITB-081 Approval of Contract for Old River 

Maintenance Resurfacing 2025 

Author: Danielle Carver, Procurement and Contact Manager 

Department: Public Works, Project Management, Procurement 

Meeting Date: January 21, 2025 

Item Description: Consideration to approve 25-ITB-081 Bid award and contract to 

McLendon Enterprises, Inc. for Old River Maintenance Resurfacing 2025 Project. 

 

Summary Recommendation: Staff recommends the Board approve the contract award 

to McLendon Enterprises, Inc. in the amount of $1,560,098.21 for the Old River 

Maintenance Resurfacing 2025 Project. 

 

Executive Summary/Background: 

The Old River Maintenance Resurfacing 2025 project involves resurfacing 3.98 miles of 

roadway, including patching, single surface treatment, and shoulder building from US 80 to the 

Chatham County line.  

This project is essential for maintaining and improving transportation infrastructure in Effingham 

County. The project was competitively bid, and McLendon Enterprises Inc. was selected as the 

lowest responsible bidder. The total contract price is $1,560,098.21, with a completion timeline 

of 270 days from the Notice to Proceed. 

 

Alternatives for Commission to Consider 

1. Approve the contract for the Old River Maintenance Resurfacing 2025 project as 

presented. 

2. Do not approve the contract and provide alternative direction to staff. 

 

Recommended Alternative: 1 

Other Alternatives: 2 

Department Review: Procurement, T&H, County Engineer 

Funding Source: 2025 FY Budget - TSPLOST 

Attachments: Contract 25-ITB-081 and Tabulation 

 


