INVITATION FOR BID
25-ITB-081
OLD RIVER MAINTENACE RESURFACING 2025

Effingham County

804 S Laurel Street
Springfield, GA 31329




Effingham County
INVITATION FOR BID

25-118-081

Old River Maintenace Resurfacing 2025
e ) O U



Invitation For Bid #25-ITB-081
Title: Old River Maintenace Resurfacing 2025

1. AGREEMENT

1.1. AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR FOR CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT

25-ITB-0810Id River Maintenace Resurfacing 2025

THIS AGREEMENT is by and between Effingham County Board of Commissioners (“Owner”) and
McLendon Enterprises Inc. (“Contractor”).

Owner and Contractor hereby agree as follows:

1.2. Article 1 - WORK

Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is
generally described as follows:

3.98 miles of Resurfacing to include Patching, Single Surface Treatment and Shoulder building from US
80 to Chatham County Line.

The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is
generally described as follows: 25-ITB-081, Old River Maintenace Resurfacing 2025

1.3. Article 2 - ENGINEER

2.01. The Project has been designed by Effingham County Engineering Department’s Consultant, Thomas
and Hutton, which is to act as Owner’s representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have
the rights and authority assigned to A/E in the Contract Documents in connection with the completion
of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

1.4. Article 3 - CONTRACT TIMES

3.01. Time of the Essence
All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final
payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

3.02. Days to Achieve Completion and Final Payment
The Work will be completed within 270 from receipt of a Notice Proceed.

1.5. Article 4 - LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

4.01. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in preceding Paragraph and
that Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in Paragraph
above, plus any extensions thereof allowed. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and
difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration preceding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the
Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor

3




Invitation For Bid #25-ITB-081
Title: Old River Maintenace Resurfacing 2025

agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty), Contractor shall pay Owner To be
determined for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph above entitled "Contract
Times" for Completion until the Work is complete.

1.6. Article 5 - CONTRACT PRICE

Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an
amount in current funds equal to $1,560,098.21, an amount determined pursuant to the fee proposal
submitted by the Contractor for 25-ITB-081.

1.7. Article 6 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES

6.01. Submittal and Processing of Payments
Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with the General Conditions.
Applications for Payment will be processed by A/E as provided in the General Conditions.

6.02. Progress Payments; Retainage

A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor’s
Applications for Payment on or about the 25th day of each month during performance of the Work as
provided in the following section 6.02.A.1 immediately following as long as the pay request is received
by the 1st of the month. All such payments will be measured based on the number of units completed
times the unit price of each completed unit.

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the
percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less
such amounts as A/E may determine or Owner may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated
damages, in accordance with Paragraph 4.01 above, titled Liquidated Damages.

a. 95 percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage). The County will retain 5% of
the gross value of the completed work as indicated by the current estimate approved by the A/E; and

b. 95 percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance
being retainage).

B. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to
Contractor to 100 percent of the Work completed, less such amounts as Engineer shall determine and
less 150 percent of A/E’s estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the
tentative list of items to be completed or corrected.

6.03. Final Payment
A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract

Price as recommended by A/E.

1.8. Article 7 - INTEREST

7.01. All moneys not paid when due as provided in The General Conditions and Paragraph 6.02 above,
shall bear interest at the rate of 1 percent per annum.




Invitation For Bid #25-ITB-081
Title: Old River Maintenace Resurfacing 2025

1.9. Article 8 - CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS

8.01. In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following
representations:

A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other related data
identified in the Bidding Documents.

B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local,
and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and Regulations
that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

D. Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor; information commonly known to
contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits
to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the Site-related reports and drawings identified in the Contract
Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost,
progress, and performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and
procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor, including any specific means, methods,
techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Contract Documents;
and (3) Contractor’s safety precautions and programs. Based on the information and observations
referred to above, Contractor does not consider that further examinations, investigations, explorations,
tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the
Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

E. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site
that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

F. Contractor has given A/E written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that
Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by A/E is
acceptable to Contractor.

G. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms
and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

1.10. Article 9 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01. Contents
A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:

1. This Agreement, all pages inclusive
2. General Conditions, as listed in 25-ITB-081 document
3. Supplemental Conditions, as listed in 25-ITB-081 document
4. Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the Project Manual.
5. Addenda Numbers 1 to 3, inclusive
6. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):

a. Contractor’s Bid.

b. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award.
7. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and
are not attached hereto:

a. Notice of Award .



Invitation For Bid #25-ITB-081
Title: Old River Maintenace Resurfacing 2025

b. Notice to Proceed.
c. Work Change Directives.
d. Change Orders.

B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted
otherwise above).

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this CONTRACTS DOCUMENTS
section.

D. The Contract Documents may be amended to provide for additions, deletions, and revisions in the
Work or to modify the terms and conditions thereof by either a Change Order or a Work Change
Directive.

E. The requirements of the Contract Documents may be supplemented, and minor variations and
deviations in the Work may be authorized, by one or more of the following ways:
A Field Order;
1. A/E’s approval of a Shop Drawing or Sample; or
2. A/E’s written interpretation or clarification.

1.11. Article 10 - COUNTY’S RIGHT TO SUSPEND OR TERMINATE WORK

A. Termination for Convenience. County may, for its own convenience and at its sole option, without
cause and without prejudice to any other right or remedy of County, elect to terminate the Contract by
delivering to the Contractor, at the address listed for giving notices in this Contract, a written notice of
termination specifying the effective date of termination. Such notice shall be delivered to Contractor at
least seven (7) days prior to the effective date of termination.

B. Termination for Default. If the Contractor is adjudged bankrupt or insolvent, or if he makes a general
assignment for the benefit of his creditors, or if a trustee or receiver is appointed for the Contractor or
for any of his property, or if he files a petition to take advantage of any debtor’s act or to reorganize
under the bankruptcy or applicable laws, or if he fails to supply sufficient skilled workers or suitable
materials or equipment, make payments to Subcontractors or for labor, materials or equipment, or if he
disregards laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or orders of any public body having jurisdiction of the
Work, or if he otherwise violates any provision of the Contract, then the County may, without prejudice
to any other right or remedy, and after giving the Contractor and his surety a maximum of seven (7) days
from delivery of a written notice, declare the Contract in default and terminate this Contract. In that
event, the County may take possession of the Project and of all materials, equipment, tools,
construction equipment and machinery thereon owned by the Contractor. The County may cause the
Work to be completed and corrected by whatever method it deems expedient. If called upon by the
County to finish the Work, the Contractor’s surety shall promptly do so. In any case, the Contractor and
its surety shall be liable to the County for any and all damages and costs incurred by the County as a
result of any default by the Contractor, including without limitation all costs of completion or correction
of the Work, liquidated damages, attorneys’ fees, expert fees, and other costs of dispute resolution.
Termination of this Contract pursuant to this paragraph may result in disqualification of the Contractor
from bidding on future County contracts for a period of time not to exceed five (5) years.



Invitation For Bid #25-ITB-081
Title: Old River Maintenace Resurfacing 2025

C. If Contractor’s services are terminated by the County pursuant to paragraph A or B above, the
termination will not affect any rights or remedies of the County then existing or which may thereafter
accrue against Contractor or its surety. Any retention or payment of moneys due Contractor by County
will not release Contractor from liability. If it is determined that the Contractor was not in default or that
the failure to perform is excusable, a termination for default will be considered to have been a
termination for the convenience of the County, and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be
governed accordingly.

D. In case of termination of this Contract before completion of the Work, Contractor will be paid only for
materials and equipment accepted by the County and the portion of the Work satisfactorily performed
through the effective date of termination as determined by the County.

E. Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, neither party shall be entitled to recover lost profits,
special, consequential or punitive damages, attorney’s fees or costs from the other party to this
Contract for any reason whatsoever.

F. The parties’ obligations pursuant to this Contract shall survive any Acceptance of Work, or expiration
or termination of this Contract.

1.12. Article 11 - INDEMNIFICATION

The CONTRACTOR agrees to protect, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Effingham County, Georgia,
its commissioners, officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all liability, damages,
claims, suits, liens, and judgments, of whatever nature, including claims for contribution and/or
indemnification, for injuries to or death of any person or persons, or damage to the property or other
rights of any person or persons caused by or resulting from the negligence, recklessness, or intentionally
wrongful conduct of the CONTRACTOR or other persons or entities employed or utilized by the
CONTRACTOR in the performance of the contract. The CONTRACTOR'S obligation to protect, defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless, as set forth herein above shall include, but not be limited to, any matter
arising out of any actual or alleged infringement of any patent, trademark, copyright, or service mark, or
any actual or alleged unfair competition, disparagement of product or service, or other business tort of
any type whatsoever, or any actual or alleged violation of trade regulations. CONTRACTOR further
agrees to investigate, handle, respond to, provide defense for, and to protect, defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless Effingham County, Georgia, at his sole expense, and agrees to bear all other costs and
expenses related thereto, even if such claims, suits, etc., are groundless, false, or fraudulent, including
any and all claims or liability for compensation under the Worker's Compensation Act arising out of
injuries sustained by any employee of the CONTRACTOR or his subcontractors or anyone directly or
indirectly employed by any of them. The CONTRACTOR'S obligation to indemnify Effingham County
under this Section shall not be limited in any way by the agreed-upon contract price, or to the scope and
amount of coverage provided by any insurance maintained by the CONTRACTOR.

1.13. Article 12 - INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Contractor hereby covenants and declares that it is an independent business and agrees to perform the
Work as an independent contractor and not as the agent or employee of the County. The Contractor




Invitation For Bid #25-ITB-081
Title: Old River Maintenace Resurfacing 2025

agrees to be solely responsible for its own matters relating to the time and place the services are
performed; the instrumentalities, tools, supplies, and/or materials necessary to complete the Work;
hiring of consultants, agents, or employees to complete the Work; and the payment of employees,
including compliance with Social Security, withholding, and all other regulations governing such matters.
The Contractor agrees to be solely responsible for its own acts and those of its subordinates and
subcontractors during the life of this Contract. Any provisions of this Contract that may appear to give
the County the right to direct Contractor as to the details of the services to be performed by Contractor
or to exercise control over such services will be deemed to mean that Contractor shall follow the
directions of the County with regard to the results of such services.

1.14. Article 13 - MISCELLANEQUS
13.01. Terms

A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and the
Supplementary Conditions.

13.02. Assignment of Contract
A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on
another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound;

B. and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due
may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be
limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment,
no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract
Documents.

13.03. Successors and Assigns

A. County and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives
to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all
covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

13.04. Severability

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any Law
or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and
binding upon County and Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to
replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as
close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

13.05. Contractor’s Certifications
A. Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in

competing for or in executing the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 13.05:

1. “corrupt practice” means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value likely to
influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the Contract execution;

2. “fraudulent practice” means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the
bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of County, (b) to establish Bid or
Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive County of the benefits of free and



Invitation For Bid #25-ITB-081
Title: Old River Maintenace Resurfacing 2025

open competition;

3. "collusive practice” means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or
without the knowledge of County, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices at artificial, non-
competitive levels; and

4. “coercive practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or
their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the
Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have signed this Agreement. Counterparts have been
delivered to County and Contractor. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or have
been identified by County and Contractor or on their behalf.

This Agreement will be effective on __January 21, 2025 (which is the Effective Date of the
Agreement).

COUNTY:

Effingham County Board of Commissioners

Y )

Tltle Chairman

Aftest: S’tiﬂam C)oxz/;mm

Title: County Clerk

Address for giving notices:
804 S. Laurel Street
Springfield, GA 31329

CONTRACTOR:

McLendon Enterprises, Inc.

Rk b




Invitation For Bid #25-1TB-081
Title: Old River Maintenace Resurfacing 2025

Title: Vice President
(If Contractor is a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.)

)
/
Attest: dLr»;'Q——- /\4—)7151 'S

Title: Secretary

Address for giving notices:

2365 Aimwell Road

Vidalia, GA, 30474

10



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Bond No.  20BCSJH8080

AIA Document A312

Performance Bond

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business):
McLendon Enterprises, Inc. Hartford Fire Insurance Company

2365 Aimwell Road One Hartford Plaza

Vidalia, GA 30474 Hartford, CT 06155-0001

OWNER (Name and Address):

Effingham County Board of Commissioners
804 South Laurel Street

Springfield, GA 31329

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: January 21, 2025
Amount: $1,560,098.21 One Million Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Ninety Eight Dollars and 21/100
Description (Name and Location): 25-ITB-081 Old River Maintenance Resurfacing 2025

BOND
Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date): February 3, 2025
Amount: $1,560,098.21 One Million Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Ninety Eight Dollars and 21/100

Modifications to this Bond: None [] See Page3
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL ' o O SURETY
Company: 4 TR ACompany: (Corporate Seal)

McLendon Enterprises, Inc. artford Fire Insur; ompany

ﬁignaturec:’ T(\@w\kc . M‘ \ .c g
ame and Title: X N
DeveX. Melondon Vit Pusd

(Any additional signatures appear on page 3)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, Address and Telephone) OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (Architect, Engineer or other
AGENT or BROKER: party) :

Acrisure

900 Ashwood Parkway, Suite 330

Atlanta, GA 30338

404.809.2530

Signature:
Name and Title:

Attorney-in-Fact

AIA DOCUMENT A312 « PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND « DECEMBER 1984 ED. » AIA®
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 A312-1984 1
THIRD PRINTING « MARCH 1987



1 The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally,
bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators,
successors and assigns to the Owner for the performance
of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein
by reference.

2 |If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract,
the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation
under this Bond, except to participate in conferences as
provided in Subparagraph 3.1.

3 |If there is no Owner Default, the Surety’s obligation
under this Bond shall arise after:

3.1 The Owner has notified the Contractor and the
Surety at its address described in Paragraph 10 below
that the Owner is considering declaring a Contractor
Default and has requesled and allempted to arrange a
conference with the Contractor and the Surety to be
held not later than fifteen days after receipt of such
notice to discuss methods of performing the
Construction Contract. If the Owner, the Contractor
and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a
reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract,
but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's
right, if any, subsequenlly to declare a Contraclor
Default; and

3.2 The Owner has declared a Confractor Default and
formally terminated the Contractor's right to complete
the contract. Such Contractor Default shall not be
declared earlier than twenly days after the Contraclor
and the Surety have received nolice as provided in
Subparagraph 3.1; and

3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the
Contract Price to the Surety in accordance with the
terms of the Construction Contract or to a contractor
selected to perform the Construclion Conliract in
accordance with the terms of the contract with the
Owner.

4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of
Paragraph 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety’s
expense take one of the following actions:

4.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with consent of the
Owner, to perform and complete the Construction
Contract; or

4.2 Undertake to perform and complete the
Construction Contract itself, through its agents or
through independent contraclors; or

4.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified
contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for
performance and completion of the Construction
Contracl, arrange for a contract fo be prepared for
execution by the Owner and the contractor selected
with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with
performance and payment bonds executed by a
qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the
Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the
amount of damages as described in Paragraph 6 in
excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by
the Owner resulting from the Contractor’s default; or

4.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange
for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with
reasonable prompiness under the circumstances:

.1 After investigation, determine the amount for
which it may be liable to the Owner and, as
soon as practicable after the amount is
determined, tender payment therefor to the
Owner; or

.2 Deny liability in whole or in parl and nolify the
Owner citing reasons therefor.

6 If the Surely does not proceed as provided in
Paragraph 4 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall
be deemed to be in default on this Bond fifteen days after
receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the
Surely demanding that the Surety perform its obligations
under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce
any remedy available to the Owner. If the surely proceeds
as provided in Subparagraph 4.4, and the Owner refuses
the payment tendered or the Surety has denled liability, in
whole or in part, without further notice the Owner shall be
entitled lo enforce any remedy available to the Owner.

6 After the Owner has terminated the Contractor's right to
complete the Construction Contract, and if the Surety
elects to act under Subparagraph 4.1, 4.2, or 4.3 above,
then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall
not be greater than those of the Conlractor under the
Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the
Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those of the
Owner under the Construction Contract. To the limit of the
amount of this Bond, but subject to commitmeni by the
Owner of the Balance of the Contract Price to mitigation of
costs and damages on the Construction Contract, the
Surety is obligated without duplication for:

6.1 The responsibilites of the Contraclor for
correction of defective work and completion of the
Construction Contract;

6.2 Additional legal, design professional and delay
cosis resulling from the Contractor's Default, and
resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety
under Paragraph 4, and

6.3 Liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages
are specified in the Construction Contract, actual
damages caused by delayed performance or non-
performance of the Contractor.

7 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for
obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the
Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract
Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any
such unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue
on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner
or its heirs, executors, administrators or successors.

8 The Surety. hereby waives notice of any change,
including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or
to related subcontracts, purchase orders and other
obligations.

9 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond
may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in
the location in which the work or part of the work is located

AlA DOCUMENT A312 « PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND « DECEMBER 1884 ED. s AIA®

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20008

THIRD PRINTING « MARCH 1887

A312-1984 2



and shall be Institufed within {wo years affer Contractor
Default or within fwo years afler the Contraclor ceased
working or within two years after the Strety refuses or fails
to perform Hs obligalions under this Bond, whichever
occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are vold or
prohiblied by law, the minimum period of limitation
available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiclion of the
suit shall be applicable,

10 Notice fo the Strrety, the Owner or the Contracior shall
be mailed or delivered fo the address shown on the
signature page.

11 When this Bond has been fumished to comply with a
statutory or other legal requirement in the location where
the construction was 1o be performed, any provision In this
Bond conflicting with said statutory or lagal requirement
shall be deemed deleled herefrom and provisions
conforming to such statulory or other legal requirement
shell be deemed Incorporated hereln. The Intent is that
this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not
as a common law bond.

12 DEFINITIONS

124 Balance of the Contract Price: The total
amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under
the Construction Contract after all proper adjustmenis

MODIFICATIONS TO THIS BOND ARE AS FOLLOWS:

have been made, Including allowance io the
Contractor of any amounts received or {o be received
by the Owner in sefilement of Insurance or other
claims for damages to which the Contractor Is entitled,
reduced by all valid and proper payments made to or
on behalf of the Confractor under the Conslruction
Conlract.

12.2 Construction Confract: The agreement belwen
the Owner and the Confractor identified on the
signature page, inciuding all Contract Documents and
changss therelo.

12.3 Coniractor Default: Fallure of the Confractor,
which has neither been remedied nor waived, to
perform or otherwise to comply with the terms of the
Consiruction Contract.

12.4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has
neither been remedled nor walved, to pay the
Contractor as required by the Canstruction Contract or
to perform and complete or comply with the other
ferms thereof. :

{Space is provided below for additiona! signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on ihe cover pags.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL
Company: (Corporate Seal)

Signature;
Name and Title;
Address:

Slgnature:
Name and Title:
Address:

SURETY
Company. (Corporate Seal)

AlA DOCUMENT A312 « PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND » DECEMBER 1884 ED. » AN O
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C, 20008 A312-1984 3

THIRD PRINTING » MARCH 1887



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Bond No.  20BCSJH8080

AIA Document A312

Payment Bond

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY (Name and Principal Place of Business):
McLendon Enterprises, Inc. Hartford Fire Insurance Company

2365 Aimwell Road One Hartford Plaza

Vidalia, GA 30474 Hartford, CT 06155-0001

OWNER (Name and Address):
Effingham County Board of Commissioners
804 South Laurel Street

Springfield, GA 31329

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date; January 21, 2025
Amount: $1,560,098.21 One Million Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Ninety Eight Dollars and 21/100
Description (Name and Location): 25-ITB-081 Old River Maintenance Resurfacing 2025

BOND
Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date): February 3, 2025
Amount: $1,560,098.21 One Million Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Ninety Eight Dollars and 21/100

Modifications to this Bond: [J None See Page 6
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: Company: (Corporate Seal)

McLendon Enterprises, Inc.

Signature: f\MC, M«Lul—'—

ame and Title: a

Jl'm Wlondt Viee e )

(Any additional signatures appear on page 6)

Hartford Fire Insurange Company

A
H
7
A
¢
0

{J

Signature:
Name and Titl

Attorney-in-Fact

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - Name, Address and Telephone) ~OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (Architect, Engineer or other

AGENT or BROKER: party) :
Acrisure

900 Ashwood Parkway, Suite 330
Atlanta, GA 30338

404.809.2530

AlA DOCUMENT A312 « PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND » DECEMBER 1984 ED. ¢ AIA®

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 A312-1984 4
THIRD PRINTING « MARCH 1987




1 The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally,
bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators,
successors and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor,
materials and equipment furnished for use in the
performance of the Construction Contract, which is
incorporated herein by reference.

2 With respect to the Owner, this obligation shall be null
and void if the Contractor:

2.1 Promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly, for
all sums due Claimants, and

2.2 Defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the
Owner from claims, demands, liens or suits by any
person or entity whose claim, demand, lien or suit is for
the payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished
for use in the performance of the Construction Contract,
provided the Owner has promptly notified the
Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in
Paragraph 12) of any claims, demands, liens or suits
and tendered defense of such claims, demands, liens
or suits to the Contractor and the Surety, and provided
there is no Owner Default.

3 With respect to Claimants, this obligation shall be null
and void if the Contractor promptly makes payment,
directly or indirectly, for all sums due.

4. The Surety shall have no obligation to Claimants under
this Bond until:

4.1 Claimants who are employed by or have a direct
contract with the Contractor have given notice to the
Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 12) and
sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the Owner, stating that
a claim is being made under this Bond and, with
substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim.

4.2 Claimants who do not have a direct contract with
the Contractor:

.1 Have furnished written notice to the Contractor
and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the
Owner, within 90 days after having last
performed labor or last furnished materials or
equipment included in the claim stating, with
substantial accuracy, the amount of the claim
and the name of the party to whom the
materials were furnished or supplied or for
whom the labor was done or performed; and

.2 Have either received a rejection in whole or in
part from the Contractor, or not received within
30 days of furnishing the above notice any
communication from the Contractor by which
the Contractor has indicated the claim will be
paid directly or indirectly; and

.3 Not having been paid within the above 30
days, have sent a written notice to the Surety
(at the address described in Paragraph 12)
and sent a copy, or notice thereof, to the
Owner, stating that a claim is being made
under this Bond and enclosing a copy of the
previous written notice furnished to the
Contractor.

5 If a notice required by Paragraph 4 is given by the
Owner to the Contractor or to the Surety, that is sufficient
compliance.

6 When the Claimant has satisfied the conditions of
Paragraph 4, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety’s
expense take the following actions:

6.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the
Owner, within 45 days after receipt of the claim, stating
the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for
challenging any amounts that are disputed.

6.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed
amounts.

7 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the
amount of this Bond, and the amount of this Bond shall be
credited for any payments made in good faith by the
Surety.

8 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the
Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of
the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under
any Construction Performance Bond. By the Contractor
furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree
that all funds earned by the Contractor in the performance of
the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy
obligations of the Contractor and the Surety under this
Bond, subject to the Owner’s priority to use the funds for the
completion of the work.

9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or
others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to
the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for
payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under
this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligations to
make payments to, give notices on behalf of, or otherwise
have obligations to Claimants under this Bond.

10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change,
including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to
related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.

11 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant
under this Bond other than in a court of competent
jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the
work is located or after the expiration of one year from the
date (1) on which the Claimant gave the notice required by
Subparagraph 4.1 or Clause 4.2.3, or (2) on which the last
labor or service was performed by anyone or the last
materials or equipment were furnished by anyone under the
Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If
the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by
law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as
a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall
be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the
signature page. Actual receipt of notice by Surety, the
Owner or the Contractor, however accomplished, shall be
sufficient compliance as of the date received at the address
shown on the signature page.

13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a
statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the
construction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond

AlA DOCUMENT A312 « PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND « DECEMBER 1984 ED. s AIA®

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W_, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

THIRD PRINTING » MARCH 1987

A312-1984 5



conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be
deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to
such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed
incorporated herein. The intent is that this Bond shall be
construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law
bond.

14 Upon request by any person or enfity appearing to be a
potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor shall
promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy
to be made.

16 DEFINITIONS

15.1 Claimant: An individual or entity having a direct
contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of
the Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment
for use in the performance of the Contract. The intent
of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the
terms ‘“labor, materials or equipment’ that part of
water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone

MODIFICATIONS TO THIS BOND ARE AS FOLLOWS:

service or rental equipment used in the Construction
Contract, architectural and engineering services
required for performance of the work of the Contractor
and the Contractor's subcontractors, and all other
items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in
the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or
equipment were furnished.

15.2 Construction Contract: The agreement
between the Owner and the Contractor identified on
the signature page, including all Contract Documents
and changes thereto.

15.3 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has
neither been remedied nor waived, to pay the
Contractor as required by the Construction Contract or
to perform and complete or comply with the other
terms thereof.

Paragraph 6 above is deleted in its enlirety and the following is substituted in its place:

6. When the Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 4, and has submitted all supporting documentation and any
proof of claim requested by the Surety, the Surety shall, with reasonable promptness, notify the Claimant of the amounts that
are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed, including, but nol limited to, the lack of
substantiating documentation to support the claim as to entittement or amount, and the Surety shall, with reasonable
promptness, pay or make arrangements for payment of any undisputed amount; provided, however, that the failure of the
Surety to timely discharge its obligations under this paragraph or to dispute or identify any specific defense to all or any part of
a claim shall not be deemed to be an admission of liability by the Surety as to such claim or otherwise constitute a waiver of the
Contractor's or Surety's defenses to, or right to dispute, such claim. Rather, the Claimant shall have the immediate right,
without further notice, to bring suit against the Surety lo enforce any remedy available to it under this Bond.

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL
Company: (Corporate Seal)

Signature:
Name and Title:
Address:

Signature:
Name and Title:
Address:

SURETY
Company: (Corporate Seal)

AIA DOCUMENT A312 » PERFORMANCE BOND AND PAYMENT BOND « DECEMBER 1984 ED. » AIA ®
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20008 A312-1984 6

THIRD PRINTING « MARCH 1587




Direct Inquiries/Claims to:
THE HARTFORD

BOND, T-11
POWER OF ATTORNEY .zt
Hartford, Connecticut 06155
Bond.Claims@thehartford.com

call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: Agency Name: PENTARISK ASSOCIATES OF GEORGIA
Agency Code: 20-267347

Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut
Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana

Hartford Insurance Company of lllinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois
Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana
Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

000U

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Companies”) do hereby make, constitute and appoint,
up to the amount of Unlimited :

David C. Eades, Emmett H. Hall, W. Parker Hix, Avery Kenimer, Carrie J. Key of

ATLANTA, Georgia

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as
delineated above by [{, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the
nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and
executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 23, 2016 the Companies
have caused these presents to be signed by its Assistant Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant
Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are
and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Powe

Shelby Wiggins, Assistant Secretary Joelle L. LaPierre, Assistant Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA
ss. Lake Mary
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE
On this 20th day of May, 2021, before me personally came Joelle LaPierre, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that
(s)he resides in Seminole County, State of Florida; that (s)he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which

executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals;
that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that (s)he signed his/her name thereto by like authority.

i
g Q&wng)
. o
- A ]
-, " L iy
- AN Jessica Ciccone

s 78
'-Q'D'ff;; oy My Commission HH 122280
e Expires June 20, 2025

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY thajthe above and fogggoigg is a true and correct
copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of A 0 .

Signed and sealed in Lake Mary, Florida.

Keith D. Dozois, Assistant Vice President




